

Western Railway Employees' Union

Central Office: Grant Road Station Building (East), Mumbai-400007

P&T: 23083813 Rly. 43662, 43663 Website: www.wreuindia.org E-mail: wreuhq@rediffmail.com; gswreuhq@gmail.com

No.CCG11/2024

Dated: 24-05-2024

To, PFA-CCG GM(E)-CCG

- Sub: Non-compliance of Railway Board orders dated 31-01-2024 and 04-06-2021 in absence of PS on the matter by the divisions and independent units.
- Ref: Railway Board letter No. D-43/43/2020-F(E)III dated 31-01-2024 and 04-06-2021

The Railway Board vide its letter No.D-43/43/2020-F(E)III dated 04-06-2021 has issued guidelines for payment of Gratuity, Leave encashment, EGIS, Family Pension and Accumulated Corpus with NSDL of NPS holders in case of death of an employee appointed under NPS.

The above aspect has been reiterated by the Railway Board vide its letter of even no. dated 31-01-2024 for strict compliance so as to ensure disbursement of accumulated corpus with NSDL of the NPS holders to the wards of the deceased employee who was appointed under NPS. The payment of accumulated NPS corpus is in addition to the entitled settlement dues such as death Gratuity, Leave encashment, EGIS and Family pension to the spouse or any eligible ward of the deceased employee.

However, it is ascertained that in absence of PS to be issued by the HQ on the above Railway Board letters the divisions and independent Units including Associate Accounts showing their inability for disbursement of accumulated NPS Corpus of deceased NPS holder, though which has been kept in suspension account by the Associate Accounts has refused to release it to the spouse or eligible ward of the deceased employee.

You are therefore requested to issue necessary PS on the above Railway Board letters and ensure prompt compliance by the divisions, Independent Units as well as Associate Accounts to avoid hardship to the family of the deceased employee (NPS holder).

General Secretary